.’

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF ORANGEVILLE

BY-LAW NUMBER 15-88

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NUMBER 8-87 WHICH IS A BY-LAW TO

MAINTAIN, MANAGE, REGULATE AND CONTROL GREENWOOD CEMETERY.

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Orangeville deems it

expedient to amend By-Law Number 8-87.

THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION

OF THE TOWN OF ORANGEVILLE ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. THAT Section I of By-Law Number 8-87 is hereby repealed and the

attached Schedule "A" to this By-Law is substituted therefore.

PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 1ST DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D., 1988.

— [l BNetig

HEAD OF COUNCIL CLERK

By-Law read a first and second time this lst day of February, A.D., 1988.

By-Law read a third time this lst day of February, A.D., 1988.



BY-LAW NO. 15-88

SCHEDULE "A"

TARIFF OF RATES

CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF ORANGEVILLE GREENWOOD CEMETERY

LOT NO. 1 - CONCESSION NO. 1 - TOWNSHIP OF AMARANTH - COUNTY OF DUFFERIN.

I SALE OF PLOTS DIMENSIONS LAND PERPETUAL CARE TOTAL
1 Grave Plot 3' x 10° $130.00 $80.00 $210.00
2 Grave Plot 6' x 10° 230.00 160.00 390.00
3 Grave Plot 9' x 10' 330.00 240.00 570.00
4 Grave Plot 12' x 10' 430.00 320.00 750.00

CHILDREN SECTION

Single Grave 3' x 6 63.00 42.00 105.00
Single Grave 2' x 3 1/2' 37.00 24,00 61.00
Land charges above include supplying of corner stones.,

URN PLOTS

Single Grave 2''x 3 37.00 26.00 63.00

II PERPETUAL CARE: On Plots which Perpetual Care Charges have not been paid.

1 Grave Plot $80.00
2 Grave Plot 160.00
3 Grave Plot 240,00
4lGrave Plot 320.00

III ANNUAL CARE: On Plots which Perpetual Care Charges have not been paid.

1 & 2 Grave Plot $5.00
3 & 4 Grave Plot 10.00

IV  INTERMENT CHARGES: (Opening and Closing Grave)

(A) ADULT $180.00 Double Depth $360.00 Winter §$220.00

(B) CHILD (up to 60" shell) $110.00 Double Depth $220.00 Winter $140.00
(C) INFANT (up to 40" shell) $60.00

(D) URNS $60.00

(E) WHERE BURIALS TAKE PLACE ON A SATURDAY, THE ABOVE INTERMENT CHARGES
SHALL BE INCREASED BY 50%.

\' DISINTERMENT CHARGES:

(A) Disinterment and reburial in another location $360.00

VI  MONUMENT FOUNDATIONS:

$5.75 per cubic foot with a minimum charge of $85.00

VII TRANSFER FEE: $2.00




